





September 7, 2004
Rafael Adame
381 Siesta Drive

Aptos, CA 95003

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-04-175
Dear Mr. Adame:


This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


As the assistant community development director and building official for the City of Watsonville, would you have a conflict of interest under the provisions of the Act in obtaining the necessary building permits for construction of a house on a vacant lot that you own within the city limits? 
CONCLUSION


You would have a conflict of interest in obtaining the necessary building permits for construction of a house on a vacant lot that you own within the city limits if you use your official position to influence the decision regarding the issuance of the building permits.
FACTS


You work for the City of Watsonville in the capacity of assistant community development director and building official. As part of your duties you supervise building inspectors, fire inspectors, code enforcement officers, development engineering plan check staff and you have oversight of an outside consultant who does all the California building code plan check/review.  You are also the assistant community development director, who acts as the director in the director’s absence.  During times such as this, you would be the chair to the planning commission and also the lead staff person for your department at city council meetings.

You have recently acquired a vacant lot through the exchange process of selling another property. This vacant lot is within the City of Watsonville’s limits. You wish to construct a single-family home and an accessory unit. When considering this investment proposition, you had to consider the extent of your involvement, and you have verified that this project would meet all the prescriptive requirements of the city and therefore, would not need to go before the planning commission or city council. Your intent would be to meet all of the requirements and pay all the associated fees without requesting any special modifications of any kind. You would not be involved in the permit request process or the actual construction of the homes.  Your sister would undertake the request for permits and would be the contact person. She would also hire the contractor who would do all of the work and interact with the city during the construction process.


You have also contacted certified/qualified California Building Code plan checkers and building inspectors who you would recommend that the city use as a third party review instead of the city inspectors and plan check consultants. You would pay the additional cost for this having this done. This would insure that here would be no conflict with the city’s plan check consultants and building inspectors, since you supervise them or manage the consultant’s contract.

ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest. (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step 1:  Are You a Public Official?


As the assistant community development director and building official for the City of Watsonville, you are a public official under the Act (section 82048).  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decision that would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any economic interest you might have.

Step 2:  Will You Be Making, Participating in, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?

A public official “makes a governmental decision,” when the official, “acting within the authority of his or her office or position: (1) Votes on a matter; (2) Appoints a person; (3) Obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action; (4) Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency; [or] (5) Determines not to act” on any of the above actions, unless such determination is made because of his or her financial interests. (Regulation 18702.1(a).)

A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when acting within the authority of his or her position, the official “[a]dvises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by: (1) Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision…; or (2) [p]reparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision….” (Regulation 18702.2(b).)


Additionally, “[w]ith regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official’s agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.” (Regulation 18702.3(a).) (Emphasis added.)

As the assistant community development director and building official with supervisory authority over the building inspectors who would be inspecting the construction of a house on property that you own, and issuing the building permits for the construction, obviously, you would be participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence a governmental decision if you exercise your supervisory control over, influence, or participate in any way in the outcome of the decision regarding the permits.


You would also be using your official position to influence a governmental decision (absent some exception) if you appeared before the city council or planning commission in your official capacity, for the purpose of influencing a governmental decision with respect to the issuance or denial of any building permits on the property.
  However, under regulation 18702.4, if you appeared before the city council or planning commission in the course of its prescribed functions to represent yourself as a member of the general public on a matter relating solely to your personal interest as described in regulation 18702.4(b)(1), you would not be making or participating in the making of a governmental decision.

Regulation 18702.4(b) states:


“(b) … an official is not attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision … if the official:

(1)  Appears in the same manner as any other member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function solely to represent himself or herself on a matter which is related to his or her personal interests.  An official’s ‘personal interests’ include, but are not limited to:

(A) An interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family.”

Step 3:  Do You Have a Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest?


A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (§ 87103(a); reg. 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (§ 87103(d); reg. 18703.1(b));
· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more
 (§ 87103(b); reg. 18703.2);
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(c); reg. 18703.3);
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(e); reg. 18703.4);
· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule 
      (§ 87103; reg. 18703.5). 


Because you are the owner of the property upon which the building permits would be issued, and we presume the property is worth more than $2,000, you have an economic interest in the real property which is the subject of the governmental decision.  This factor would not change simply by having your sister apply for the permits or act as the contact person.
Step 4:  Is The Economic Interest Directly or Indirectly Involved in the Governmental Decision?


“In order to determine if a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material, it must first be determined if the official’s economic interest is directly involved or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.” (Regulation 18704(a).)  For governmental decisions which affect real property interests, the standards set forth in regulation 18704.2 apply. 


Regulation 18704.2(a) states:

“(a) Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any of the following apply:

¶…¶
“(3) The governmental decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of the real property in which the official has an interest.”


Since the governmental decision involves the issuance of permits on property which you own, your economic interest in the real property is directly involved.
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not confer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice. (Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)





� For example, you have indicated that you would recommend the city use as a third party review [certain independent] certified/qualified California Building Code plan checkers and building inspectors instead of the city inspectors and plan check consultants who you supervise or manage.  By doing so, you would be “using your official position to influence a governmental decision” within the meaning of the Act and subject yourself to the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.  


� For purposes of section 87103, “indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.”


 





